which will be used to convene the Meeting of Shareholders of the Company close to the issuance of this report.

Galaz, Yamazaki, Ruiz Urquiza, S.C.

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited

C.P.A. Carlos M. Pantoja Flores

August 11, 2017

5

Mexichem, S.A.B. de C.V. and Subsidiaries

(Subsidiary of Kaluz, S.A. de C.V.)

Pro forma consolidated condensed statements of financial position (unaudited)
As of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016

(In thousands of US dollars)

   June 30, 2017   December 31, 2016

 Mexichem Netafim

Pro forma

adjustments Reference Mexichem Mexichem

Adoption of

change in

accounting policy

for property,

plant and

equipment (Note

3b)

Mexichem

restructured Netafim

Pro forma

adjustments  Reference Mexichem

(1)   (Note 3a) (2)   (Note 3a)  (Note 4) (Note 4)

and Netafim pro

forma
(1)   (Note 3a)

 (2)   (Note 3a) (Note 4) (Note 4)

and Netafim Pro

forma

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 735,443 $ 32,940 $ (300,000) (i) $ 468,383 $ 713,607 $   -  $ 713,607 $ 59,698 $ (300,000) (i) $ 473,305

Accounts and notes receivable  1,525,911 257,067   -   1,782,978 1,180,581   -  1,180,581 205,257   -   1,385,838

Inventories 713,315 147,485   -   860,800 606,389   -  606,389 144,728   -   751,117

Other current assets  48,723 57,804   -   106,527 38,576   -  38,576 41,696   -   80,272

Assets available-for-sale   22,439   -   -   22,439  21,050   -   21,050   -   -   21,050

Total current assets  3,045,831 495,296 (300,000)  3,241,127 2,560,203   -  2,560,203 451,379 (300,000)  2,711,582

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment, Net 3,774,444 126,204   -   3,900,648 4,201,580 (451,987) 3,749,593 125,714   -   3,875,307

Investment in the shares of associated entities  31,518 4,662   -   36,180 30,909   -  30,909 3,202   -   34,111

Other assets, Net 74,108 17,579   -   91,687 64,294   -  64,294 17,067   -   81,361

Deferred taxes   -  12,519   -   12,519 66,025   -  66,025 11,587   -   77,612

Intangible assets, Net 1,215,149 2,687   -   1,217,836 1,192,808   -  1,192,808 2,069   -   1,194,877

Goodwill  695,964  6,245  1,231,700 (ii)  1,933,909  690,183   -   690,183  6,245  1,272,405 (ii)  1,968,833

Total non-current assets   5,791,183  169,896  1,231,700   7,192,779  6,245,799  (451,987)  5,793,812  165,884  1,272,405   7,232,101

Total $ 8,837,014 $ 665,192 $ 931,700  $ 10,433,906 $ 8,806,002 $ (451,987) $ 8,354,015 $ 617,263 $ 972,405  $ 9,943,683

(Continued)

The accompanying notes are part of the pro forma consolidated condensed statements of financial position (unaudited).

6

Mexichem, S.A.B. de C.V. and Subsidiaries

(Subsidiary of Kaluz, S.A. de C.V.)

Pro forma consolidated condensed statements of financial position (unaudited)
As of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016
(In thousands of US dollars)

   June 30, 2017   December 31, 2016

 Mexichem Netafim

Pro forma

adjustments Reference  Mexichem

Mexichem

Adoption of

change in

accounting policy

on property,

plant and

equipment (Note

3b)

Mexichem

restructured Netafim

Pro forma

adjustments Reference  Mexichem

 (1)   (Note 3a) (2)   (Note 3a) (Note 4) (Note 4)
and Netafim Pro

forma

(1)   (Note 3a)

 (2)   (Note 3a) (Note 4) (Note 4)

and Netafim Pro

forma

Current liabilities :

Bank loans and the current portion of the long-term
debt  $ 52,479 $ 30,852 $   169,148 (i) $ 252,479

$ 57,693 $   -  $ 57,693 $ 23,232 $ 176,768 (i) $ 257,693

Suppliers 801,648 152,400   -   954,048  653,076   -  653,076 123,455   -   776,531
Suppliers’ letters of credit  677,715   -   -   677,715  616,628   -  616,628   -   -   616,628
Other short-term liabilities  591,047 102,820 9,831 (i) 703,698  592,554   -  592,554 101,592   26,686 (i) 576,846

Short-term capital leases  44,864   -   -   44,864  51,839   -  51,839   -   -   51,839

Liabilities associated with assets held for sale   10,983   -   -   10,983   13,207   -   13,207   -   -   13,207
Total current liabilities  2,178,736 286,072   178,979  2,643,787  1,984,997   -  1,984,997 248,279 203,454  2,436,730

Non-current liabilities:
Bank loans and long-term debt  2,269,683 88,629 1,000,892 (i) 3,359,204  2,241,370   -  2,241,370 126,175 1,000,892 (i) 3,368,437
Employee benefits  187,276 7,196   -   194,472  170,973   -  170,973 6,446   -   177,419
Other long-term liabilities  95,064 51,108 (34,400) (iv) 111,772  55,544   -  55,544 45,673 (34,400) (iv) 66,817

Derivative financial instruments  115,843   -   -   115,843  99,162   -  99,162   -   -   99,162

Deferred taxes 123,539 3,948   -   127,487  286,889 (136,039) 150,850 4,393   -   155,243

Long-term capital leases   52,346   -   -   52,346   69,513   -   69,513   -   -   69,513

Redeemable non-controlling interest   -   -   220,259 (iii)  220,259   -   -   -   -   220,259 (iii)  220,259
Total non-current liabilities   2,843,751  150,881  1,186,751   4,181,383   2,923,451  (136,039)  2,787,412  182,687  1,186,751   4,156,850

Total liabilities  5,022,487 436,953 1,365,730  6,825,170  4,908,448 (136,039) 4,772,409 430,966 1,390,205  6,593,580

Stockholders’ equity:

Contributed capital -

Common stock  256,482 176,944 (176,944)  256,482  256,482   -  256,482 176,944 (176,944)  256,482

Share issuance premium  1,474,827   -   -   1,474,827  1,474,827   -  1,474,827   -   -   1,474,827

Restatement of common stock   23,948   -   -   23,948   23,948   -   23,948   -   -   23,948

 1,755,257 176,944 (176,944) i 1,755,257  1,755,257   -  1,755,257 176,944 (176,944)  1,755,257

Earned capital -

Retained earnings  974,456 76,901 (329,991)  721,366  574,442   280,903 855,345 37,170 (307,115)   585,400
Reserve for the acquisition of the Company’s

own shares  546,381   -   -   546,381

551,579   -  551,579   -   -   551,579

Other comprehensive income   (435,595)  (27,670)  27,670   (435,595)   97,829  (582,217)  (484,388)  (29,295)  29,295   (484,388)

  1,085,242  49,231  (302,321)   832,152   1,223,850  (301,314)  922,536  7,875  (277,820)   652,591

Total controlling interest  2,840,499 226,175 (479,265)  2,587,409  2,979,107 (301,314) 2,677,793 184,819 (454,764)   2,407,848
Total non-controlling interest   974,028  2,064  45,235   1,021,327   918,447   (14,634)  903,813  1,478  36,964   942,255

Total capital  3,814,527  228,239  (434,030) (v)  3,608,736   3,897,554  (315,948)  3,581,606  186,297  (417,800) (v)  3,350,103

Total $ 8,837,014 $ 665,192 $ 931,700  $ 10,433,906  $ 8,806,002 $ (451,987) $ 8,354,015 $ 617,263 $ 972,405  $ 9,943,683

The accompanying notes are part of the pro forma consolidated condensed statements of financial position (unaudited).

7

Mexichem, S.A.B. de C.V. and Subsidiaries

(Subsidiary of Kaluz, S.A. de C.V.)

Pro forma consolidated condensed statements of income and statements of other comprehensive income (unaudited)
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2017 and for the year ended December 31, 2016
(In thousands of US dollars)

   June 30, 2017   December 31, 2016

 Mexichem Netafim

Pro forma

adjustments Reference  Mexichem Mexichem

Adoption of

change in

accounting policy

for property, plant

and equipment

(Note 3b)

Mexichem

restructured Netafim

Pro forma

adjustments Reference  Mexichem

(1)   (Note 3a) (2)   (Note 3a) (Note 4) (Note 4)

and Netafim Pro

forma
(1)   (Note 3a)

 (2)   (Note 3a) (Note 4) (Note 4)

and Netafim Pro

forma

Continuing operations:
Net sales $ 2,858,790 $ 502,777 $   -   $ 3,361,567 $ 5,349,807 $   -  $ 5,349,807 $ 854,715 $   -   $ 6,204,522

Cost of sales  2,179,475  342,032   -   2,521,507  4,143,473  (34,505)  4,108,968  585,399   -   4,694,367

Gross profit  679,315 160,745   -   840,060 1,206,334 (34,505) 1,240,839 269,316   -   1,510,155

General expenses  327,296 99,993 23,000 (i) 450,289 692,095 (4,184) 687,911 191,769 23,000 (i) 902,680

Financial expenses  133,585 7,659 24,375 (vi) 165,619 192,372   -  192,372 22,818 48,749 (iv) 263,939

Financial income  (12,295)   -   -   (12,295) (11,963)   -  (11,963)   -   -   (11,963)

Monetary position gain (2,096)   -   -   (2,096) (17,478)   -  (17,478)   -   -   (17,478)

Equity in profits of associated companies   (728)   -   -   (728)  (2,873)   -   (2,873)   -   -   (2,873)

Profit before income taxes  233,553 53,093 (47,375)  239,271 354,181 (4,184) 392,870 54,729 (71,749)  375,850

Income taxes   88,116  13,015  (14,544) (vi)  86,587  121,921  12,835  134,756  14,121  (22,063) (iv)  126,814

Profit from continuing operations 145,437 40,078 (32,831)  152,684 232,260 25,854 258,114 40,608 (49,686)  249,036

Loss from discontinued operations , Net  (154)   -   -   (154)  (10,780)   -   (10,780)   -   -   (10,780)

Net consolidated profit for the period and year  145,283 40,078 (32,831)  152,530 221,480 25,854 247,334 40,608 (49,686)  238,256

Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to results  1,846   -   -   1,846 (13,270)   -  (13,270)   -   -   (13,270)

Items that will be subsequently reclassified to results   46,946  1,864   -   48,810  (53,753)   -   (53,753)  1,911   -   (51,842)

Other comprehensive income entries   48,792  1,864   -   50,656  (67,023)   -   (67,023)  1,911   -   (65,112)

Consolidated comprehensive income for the period and
year  $ 194,075 $ 41,942 $ (32,831)  $ 203,186 $ 154,457 $ 25,854 $ 180,311 $ 42,519 $ (49,686)  $ 173,144

Net consolidated profit (loss) for the period and year:

Controlling interest  $ 119,111 $ 39,731 $ (40,777)  $ 118,065 $ 238,399 $ 25,827 $ 264,226 $ 40,256 $ (57,737)  $ 246,745

Non-controlling interest   26,172  347  7,946   34,465  (16,919)   27  (16,892)  352  8,051   (8,489)

 $ 145,283 $ 40,078 $ (32,831)  $ 152,530 $ 221,480 $ 25,854 $ 247,334 $ 40,608 $ (49,686)  $ 238,256

Comprehensive income for the period and year:

Controlling interest  $ 162,359 $ 41,356 $ (41,102)  $ 162,613 $ 172,429 $ 25,827 $ 198,256 $ 41,925 $ (58,071)  $ 182,110

Non-controlling interest   31,716  586  8,271   40,573  (17,972)   27  (17,945)  594  8,385   (8,966)

 $ 194,075 $ 41,942 $ (32,831)  $ 203,186 $ 154,457 $ 25,854 $ 180,311 $ 42,519 $ (49,686)  $ 173,144

The accompanying notes are part of the pro forma consolidated condensed statements of income and statements of other comprehensive income (unaudited).

8

Mexichem, S.A.B. de C.V. and Subsidiaries

(Subsidiary of Kaluz, S.A. de C.V.)

Notes to the pro forma consolidated condensed

statements of income and statements of other

comprehensive income (unaudited)
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2017 and for the year ended December 31, 2016

(In thousands of US dollars)

1. Objective of the pro forma consolidated condensed statements of financial position and statements of